stakeholders. 

The cost estimation for the overlay work was based 

on the 2024 Pagar Alam City Standard Activity Unit 

Prices (HSPK) and PM 78 of 2014. The calculation 

results indicate that the total cost required for the overlay 

work amounts to IDR 14,066,667,092.16 (fourteen 

billion sixty-six million six hundred sixty-seven thousand 

ninety-two point sixteen rupiah) (see Table 4.32). This 

estimate reflects the significant scale of resource needs 

for the airport operator to restore optimal runway 

functionality. 

The findings of this study directly address the 

objectives outlined in the Introduction.